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Refugee Consultation Forum (RCF) 
Deputy Representative    COR Assistant Commissioner 

  Co-chair: Fatima Mohamed Cole               Co-chair: Mohammed Yessin 
 

    Senior Inter-Agency Coordination Officer                Associate Reporting Officer    
                       Christopher Bender                      Carla Calvo           

  

Gedaref 
UNHCR: Islam Shalabi 
COR: Abdulmoniem Osman 
 
Inter-Agency Coordination 
Officer:  
Ali Hussein Abdi               
 

South Darfur 
 

UNHCR: Malaika Balikwisha  
COR: Mubarak Zakaria 
 
Associate Protection Officer: 
Hathaimat Purnananda  

Central Darfur* 
 

UNHCR: Viola Makame 
COR: Al Zaki Kanen  
 
Associate Protection Officer 
Hussein Watfa 

North Darfur 
UNHCR: Michele Apala Donfack 
COR: Adam Suleiman   
 
Protection Associate (CB)/Snr. 
Field Assistant: 
Mahadia Khalil/Hussein Alzain 
 

South Kordofan 
 

UNHCR: Dr. Hamad Khan 
COR: Al Taj El Sir Hassan Saeed 
 
Protection Officer: Christopher 
Mubanga 

West Kordofan 
 
UNHCR: Fungayi Mutasa 
COR: Haitam Abdala Mohamed 
Dahia 
Assistant Protection Officer: 
Nemrain Abdelhamed Jarma 

White Nile 
UNHCR: Kofi Dwomo   
COR: Emad Mustafa Ahmed 
 
Senior Protection Officer: 
Nora Ochieng     

Chair 

Alternate 

Chair 

Alternate 

Chair 

Alternate 

East Darfur 
 

UNHCR: Davies Kamau 
COR: Hisham Eldin Alja’ali 
 
Protection Officer: 
Winnie Kakuba 

Kassala 
 
UNHCR: Emad Abdulmagid 
COR: Elnour Mohamed Tahir 
 
Senior Protection Officer:  
Janet Chambo Bellege 

Blue Nile 
 

UNHCR: Ravindran Velusamy 
COR: Mr Ajaily Elmidi 
 
Protection Officer 
Vincent Gule 

Khartoum 
 
UNHCR: Douglas Disalvo 
COR: Suhair al-Sadiq 
 
Protection Associate:  
Dismas Nyamwana 

* coordination takes place at 

the camp level 
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Education Officer 
Linda Akach 

Shelter Officer 
Iva Vavic 

 

Asst. Representative 
(Protection) 
Nagette Belgacem 

Environment Associate 
Yahia Edris 
Livelihood Associate  
TBD 

 

Public Health Officer 
Mwiti Mungania 

Assistant Nutrition & 
Food Security Officer 
Mohamed Ahmed 
 

WASH Officer 
Janet Abisi Simion 

Assistant Field 
Officer 
Alfayha Ismail 

 

Public Health Officer 
Mwiti Mungania 

 

Public Health Officer 
Mwiti Mungania 

 

Sr Field Assistant 
(Protection) 
Zolfa Osman 

Associate Shelter 
Cluster Coordinator 
Ahmed Elgoni 
 

Senior Protection 
Officer 
Michele Apala Donfack 

Health & Nutrition 
Associate 
Rami Taj Elsir Ahmed 

 

Health & Nutrition 
Associate 
Rami Taj Elsir Ahmed 

 

State sector 
coordinator 
Mohamed Yousif 
Yahya 

(In camp)Snr 
Protection Assistant 
Abdulgadir Ibrahim 
 

Assc Protection 
Officer 
Hathaimat 
Purnananda 
 

Health & Nutrition 
Associate 
Malik Khalil Ahmed 

 

Health & Nutrition 
Associate 
Malik Khalil Ahmed 

 

Health & Nutrition 
Associate 
Malik Khalil Ahmed 

Salih Zakaria (WFP) Khalid Ahmed 
(WHO) 

Livelihoods Associate 
Amal Aboelhassan 

Field Associate 
Osam Osman Idriss 
Sulieman 

Awatif Dawalbit 
(UNICEF) 

Protection Officer 
Winnie Kakuba 

Khamisa Rajab 

(UNICEF) 

CB Protection Assoc 
Amel Jamain 

Assistant Shelter/NFI 
Officer  
Mohamed Seyam 

Assistant Shelter/NFI 
Officer  
Mohamed Seyam 

Health/Nutrition 
Associate 
Zain Alabdeen Kambo 

WASH Associate 
Sallam Inkalu 

Protection Officer 
Christopher Mubanga 

Protection Education ES/NFI Health 
 

WASH Livelihoods / Energy 

 

Nutrition 

Snr Protection 
Assistant  
Abdulgadir Ibrahim  

Protection Officer 
Dismas Nyamwana 

Community Service 
Associate 
Mahadia Adam 

So
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Senior Protection 
Assistant 
Ahmed Ibrahim 

 

Field Associate 
Khalid Gessmallah 

 

Snr community based 
protection assistant  
Yassin Abdulbashir 

 

Protection CB 
Associate 
Ikhlas Ali Hamid 

Field Associate 
Abdel Halim Fadul 
Ahmed 

Field Associate 
Abdel Halim Fadul 
Ahmed 
 

Assistant Protection 
Officer 
Samir Ismail Adam 
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Asst. Prot. Officer 
Abubaker Alamin 
Alikarrar 
 

Jabir Adomah 
(UNICEF) 

Abdelmoneim Adam 
(WFP) 
 

Wafeeg Abuelnoor 
(WHO) 

Muhammed Ali 
(UNICEF) 
 

Imad Eldin (UNICEF) 

K
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Snr Field 
Coordinator 
Ravindran Velusamy 
 

Settlement Planning 
Officer 
Ubaid Ullah 
 

OIC WHO BN  
(WHO)  
Dr Hashim Dalil  
 

Health & Nutrution 
Supervisor (UNFPA) 
Dr Mohaned Mergan 

Settlement Planning 
Officer 
Ubaid Ullah 
 

Health/Nutrition 
Associate 
Zain Alabdeen Kambo 

Assistant Field 
Officer 
Alfayha Ismail 

Protection Officer 
Vincent Gule 
 

PSEA 

PSEA Officer 
Doa'a Abdel-Rahman 

Protection Officer 
Vincent Gule 
 

Protection 
Coordinator 
Wesam Bajilani 

CB Protection 
Officer 
Saima Hassan  

Senior Protection 
Officer 
Janet Chambo 

Bellege 

Protection Officer 
Dismas Nyamwana 

 

Senior Protection 
Officer 
Michele Apala Donfack 

 

CB Protection 
Officer 
Hamad Khan 

Senior Protection 
Officer 
Malaika Balikwisha 
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Assistant Protection 
Officer 
Nemrain Abdelhamid 
Jarma 

 

Senior Field Asst 
Ismail Fadul 

Field Associate  
Mohamed Adam 
Ibrahim 
 

 

CBP Associate 
Hussam Elbakri 

 

Field Associate 
Hafiz Adam 

Field Associate  
Mohamed Adam 
Ibrahim 

 

In-camp: WASH 
Officer Mohamed 
Ahmed (UNHCR) 
Out-of camp: 

Mohammed A. Idress 

(UNICEF) 

In camp: Associate 
Health and Nutrition 
Officer 
Dr. Alemayehu 
Nigatu (UNHCR) 
Out-of camp: 

Mohamed Almujtaba 

(UNICEF) 

Sabir Adam (WFP) Associate Field 
Officer  
Hussein Abdallah 

 

In-camp: Ed. Assoc 
a.i. Altaib Alhassan 

Out-of camp: Maha 

Adam Gamaa 

(UNICEF) 

Senior Protection 
Officer 
Nora Ochieng 

Field Associate 
Hafiz Adam 

In camp: Associate 
Health and Nutrition 
Officer 
Dr. Alemayehu 
Nigatu (UNHCR) 
Out-of camp: Dr. 
Alnaem Abbass 
(WHO) 

Snr. Protection 
Officer (UNHCR) 
Gloria Nyaki 

Education Officer 
(UNCHR) 
Enock Mambili 
 

Education Coordo. 
(UNICEF) 
Farrukh Mirza  
 

Settlement Planning 
officer (UNHCR) 
Alvin Macarthy 
 

Shelter Dev’t Mgr 
(NRC) 
Sayed Masood 
Aslamzad 

Energy Officer 
(UNHCR) 
Andre Therik (acting) 
 

Engineer (UNDP) 
Mustafa Hassan 
 

Programme (WFP) 
Agnes 
Mushimiyimana 
 

Public Health officer 
(UNHCR) 
Dr. Nasur Muwonge 
 

Emergency Response 
Coordinator (ALIGHT)  
Dr. Oscar Fudalan 

Field Coordinator 
(FAO)  
Banaga Elfaki 
 
 

WASH Associate 
(UNHCR) 
Anas Abukhalaf 

WASH Emergency 

Coordo (UNICEF) 

Vincenzo Buccheri  
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Gedaref 

Protection Education ES/NFI Energy 

 

Health & 

Nutrition WASH 

GBV 

CBI Officer 
Edward Mazarire 
(Khartoum) 
 
 

Child Protection 

CP Sp. (UNHCR) 
Samuel Vandi 
 
CP Sp. (UNICEF) 
Mohamed Gaffer 

FSL 

 

CWC 

Ass. CB Protection 
(UNHCR) 
Touria Lebadd 
 

CBI 

Protection Officer 
(UNHCR) 
Jane Gachari 
Head of Field Office 
(UNFPA) Dr. Lamyaa 
Eliass  

MHPSS 

Mental Health 
Officer (UNHCR) 
TBD 
Mental Health 
Officer (NCA) 
Ruth Kimaathi 

PSEA 

Snr. Protection 
Officer (UNHCR) 
Gloria Nyaki 
 
 

 

Flood preparedness 

Settlement Planning 
officer (UNHCR) 
Alvin Macarthy 
Flood Engineer 
(WFP) 
Ibrahim Abdulghani 
 

Camp manager  

Um Rakuba 

Site manager  

Tunaydbah 

Site manager  

Village 8 

Site manager  

Hamdayet 

Assc. Field Officer 
(UNHCR) 
Hanadi Mubayed 
 

Site Support 
Manager (DRC) 
Marianna Pateraki 

Assc. Field Officer 
(UNHCR)  
Shiphrah Atuhairwe 

Site Support 
Manager (DRC)  
Kelly West 

Assc. Protection 
Officer (UNHCR) 
Sameh Fahmy 

Field Officer 
(UNHCR)  
Edward Leposky 

Field Officer 
(UNHCR) 
Andre Therik  

Site manager  

Babikri 

Assc. Field Officer 
(UNHCR) 
Vanessa Zola 
Site Support 
Manager (DRC) 
Marianna Pateraki 
 

PSEA 

Field Associate  
Murshed Dikhairy 

Senior Protection 
Officer 
Nora Ochieng 
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Refugee Consultation Forum (RCF): 

1. Co-chair, Fatima Mohamed Cole mohammef@unhcr.org  
2. Co-chair, Mohammed Yessin mohammedyessin@yahoo.com 
3. Carla Calvo   calvoc@unhcr.org 
4. Christopher Bender  benderc@unhcr.org  
 
National - Technical Focal Points (TFP): 
1. Iva Vavic   vavic@unhcr.org 
2. Janet Abisi Simion   simionj@unhcr.org  
3. Linda Akach   akach@unhcr.org  
4. Mwiti Mungania  mungania@unhcr.org 
5. Nagette Belgacem  belgacem@unhcr.org 
6. Yahia Edris    edris@unhcr.org 
7. Yousif Karameldeen  karameld@unhcr.org 
 
Refugee Working Group (RWG): 
1. Blue Nile: 

a.  Ravindran Velusamy velusamy@unhcr.org  
b. Vincent Gule  gule@unhcr.org  

2. Central Darfur: 
a. Viola Makame  makame@unhcr.org 
b. Hussein Watfa  watfa@unhcr.org  

3. East Darfur: 
a. Davies Kamau  kamau@unhcr.org 
b. Winnie Kakuba   kakuba@unhcr.org   

4. Gedaref 
a. Islam Shalabi  shalabi@unhcr.org   
b.  Ali Hussein Abdi      abdial@unhcr.org            

5. Kassala 
a. Emad Abdulmagid  abdulmae@unhcr.org 
b. Janet Chambo Bellege  chambo@unhcr.org 

6. Khartoum: 
a. Douglas Disalvo  disalvo@unhcr.org  
b. Dismas Nyamwana  nyamwana@unhcr.org  

7. North Darfur: 
a. Michele Apala Donfack apala@unhcr.org 
b. Mahadia Khalil  khalilm@unhcr.org  
c. Hussein Alzain  alzain@unhcr.org  

8. South Darfur: 
a. Malaika Balikwisha  balikwis@unhcr.org   
b. Hathaimat Purnananda purnanan@unhcr.org   

9. South Kordofan: 
a. Hamad Khan  khanhama@unhcr.org  

b. Christopher Mubanga mubangac@unhcr.org    
10. West Kordofan 

a. Fungayi Mutasa  mutasa@unhcr.org   
b. Nemrain Abdelhamid Jarma jarma@unhcr.org 

11. White Nile: 
a. Kofi Dwomo  dwomo@unhcr.org 
b. Nora Ochieng      ochiengn@unhcr.org 

 
PSEA focal points: 
1. Doa'a Abdel-Rahman  abdelrdo@unhcr.org  
2. Vincent Gule   gule@unhcr.org  
3. Wesam Bajilani  bajilan@unhcr.org  
4. Saima Hassan   hassans@unhcr.org  
5. Janet Chambo Bellege   chambo@unhcr.org 
6. Dismas Nyamwana  nyamwana@unhcr.org  
7. Michele Apala Donfack  apala@unhcr.org 
8. Malaika Balikwisha  balikwis@unhcr.org 
9. Hamad Khan   khanhama@unhcr.org  
10. Murshed Dikhairy  dikhairy@unhcr.org  
11. Gloria Nyaki   tsujisaw@unhcr.org  
12. Nora Ochieng      ochiengn@unhcr.org  

 
Abdel Halim Fadul Ahmed abdelbag@unhcr.org 
Abdelmoneim Adam  abdelmoneim.adam@wfp.org  
Abdulgadir Ibrahim  ibrahiab@unhcr.org  
Abubaker Alamin Alikarrar alikarra@unhcr.org  
Agnes Mushimiyimana  agnes.mushimiyimana@wfp.org  
Alemayehu Nigatu  nigatuge@unhcr.org  
Altaib Alhassan  alhassaa@unhcr.org  
Alvin Macarthy  macarthy@unhcr.org  
Ahmed Elgoni   elgoni@unhcr.org  
Ahmed Ibrahim  yilmay@unhcr.org  
Akiko Tsujisawa  tsujisaw@unhcr.org  
Alfayha Ismail   ismaialf@unhcr.org  
Amal Aboelhassan  adamam@unhcr.org 
Amel Jamain   jamain@unhcr.org  
Anas Abukhalaf  abukhala@unhcr.org  
Andre Therik   therik@unhcr.org 
Awatif Dawalbit  admohammed@unicef.org   
Banaga Elfaki   Banaga.Elfaki@fao.org  
Charles Munyaneza    munyanec@unhcr.org  
Dr. Oscar Fudalan  OscarF@arcrelief.org  
Edward Leposky  leposky@unhcr.org  

mailto:mohammef@unhcr.org
mailto:calvoc@unhcr.org
mailto:benderc@unhcr.org
mailto:simionj@unhcr.org
mailto:akach@unhcr.org
mailto:mungania@unhcr.org
mailto:velusamy@unhcr.org
mailto:gule@unhcr.org
mailto:makame@unhcr.org
mailto:watfa@unhcr.org
mailto:kakuba@unhcr.org
mailto:shalabi@unhcr.org
mailto:abdial@unhcr.org
mailto:abdulmae@unhcr.org
mailto:disalvo@unhcr.org
mailto:khalilm@unhcr.org
mailto:alzain@unhcr.org
mailto:balikwis@unhcr.org
mailto:purnanan@unhcr.org
mailto:khanhama@unhcr.org
mailto:mubangac@unhcr.org
mailto:mutasa@unhcr.org
mailto:jarma@unhcr.org
mailto:dwomo@unhcr.org
mailto:abdelrdo@unhcr.org
mailto:gule@unhcr.org
mailto:bajilan@unhcr.org
mailto:hassans@unhcr.org
mailto:balikwis@unhcr.org
mailto:khanhama@unhcr.org
mailto:dikhairy@unhcr.org
mailto:tsujisaw@unhcr.org
mailto:ochiengn@unhcr.org
mailto:abdelbag@unhcr.org
mailto:abdelmoneim.adam@wfp.org
mailto:ibrahiab@unhcr.org
mailto:alikarra@unhcr.org
mailto:agnes.mushimiyimana@wfp.org
mailto:nigatuge@unhcr.org
mailto:alhassaa@unhcr.org
mailto:macarthy@unhcr.org
mailto:elgoni@unhcr.org
mailto:yilmay@unhcr.org
mailto:tsujisaw@unhcr.org
mailto:ismaialf@unhcr.org
mailto:adamam@unhcr.org
mailto:jamain@unhcr.org
mailto:abukhala@unhcr.org
mailto:therik@unhcr.org
mailto:admohammed@unicef.org
mailto:Banaga.Elfaki@fao.org
mailto:munyanec@unhcr.org
mailto:OscarF@arcrelief.org
mailto:leposky@unhcr.org


 

 
  January 2022 

 

Edward Mazarire  mazarire@unhcr.org  
Elnaeim Abbass  aabbas@who.int 
Enock Mambili   mambili@unhcr.org  
Farrukh Mirza   fmirza@unicef.org  
Gloria Nyaki   nyaki@unhcr.org  
Hafiz Adam   adamh@unhcr.org  
Hafiz Gadrmary  hafiz.gadrmary@wfp.org  
Hashim Dalil   dalilh@who.int    
Hussein Abdalla  abdallhu@unhcr.org  
Hussam Elbakri  makkih@unhcr.org  
Ikhlas Ali Hamid  hamed@unhcr.org  
Ibrahim Abdulghani  ibrahim.abdulghani@wfp.org  
Imad Eldin   iehasan@unicef.org  
Ismail Elfize   eelfaiz@unhcr.org 
Jabir Adomah   Jadomah@unicef.org  
Jane Gachari   gachari@unhcr.org  
Jason Snuggs   snuggs@unhcr.org  
Jason Andrews  jason.andrews@nrc.no  
Kelly West   kelly.west@drc.ngo  
Kennedy Sagwa Muzee  muzeek@unhcr.org  
Khalid Ahmed   kahmed@who.int  
Khalid Gessmallah  arbab@unhcr.org  
Khamisa Rajab   kmrrizgal@unicef.org  
Maha Adam Gamaa   mgamaa@unicef.org  
Mahadia Khalil   khalilm@unhcr.org  
Malik Khalil Ahmed  gaidoum@unhcr.org 
Marianna Pateraki  marianna.pateraki@drc.ngo  
Mohamed Adam Ibrahim ibrahimo@unhcr.org  
Mohamed Ahmed  ahmohamm@unhcr.org  

Mohammed A. Idress  midress@unicef.org  
Mohamed Almujtaba  mkhidir@unicef.org  
Mohamed Gaffer  gmohamed@unicef.org  
Mohamed Seyam  seyam@unhcr.org  
Mohamed Yousif Yahya  yahiya@unhcr.org  
Mohaned Mergany  mergany@unfpa.org  
Muhammed Ali  melamin@unicef.org  
Mustafa Hassan  mustafa.hassan@undp.org  
Nasur Muwonge  muwongen@unhcr.org  
Osam Osman Idriss Sulieman suliemao@unhcr.org  
Rami Ata Algeed  ataalgee@unhcr.org 
Ruth Kimaathi   Ruth.kimaathi@nca.no  
Sabir Adam   sabir.adam@wfp.org  
Sallam Inkalu   inkalu@unhcr.org  
Salih Zakaria   salih-ahmed.zakaria@wfp.org  
Samir Ismail   adamsa@unhcr.org  
Samuel Vandi   vandi@unhcr.org  
Sayed Masood Aslamzad sayedmasood.aslamzad@nrc.no  
Shiphrah Atuhairwe  atuhairw@unhcr.org  
Silvia Beccacece  silvia.beccacece@nrc.no  
Touria Lebadd   lebaddt@unhcr.org  
Ubaid Ullah   ullahu@unhcr.org  
Vanessa Zola   zola@unhcr.org  
Vincenzo Buccheri  vbuccheri@unicef.org  
Wafeeg Abuelnoor  abuelnoorw@who.int  
Walaa Alzaki Hassan  walozaki3@gmail.com   
Yassin Abulbashir  abdulbas@unhcr.org   
Zain Alabdeen Kambo   kambo@unhcr.org 
Zolfa Osman   osmanz@unhcr.org 
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